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Municipal Stability Board 

Wednesday, May 21, 2025, at 11:00 a.m. 
Austin Building 

Douglas B. Roberts Room 
430 W. Allegan Street 

Lansing, MI 48922 
via Microsoft TEAMS 

Link to May 2025 MSB Meeting 

I. Call to Order

A. Roll Call

B. Approval of February 19, 2025, Minutes

II. Public Comment

A. 2-minute limit

III. Correspondence

A. Treasury Update

i. FY 2025 Uniform Actuarial Assumptions

ii. Draft Numbered Letter 2025-1: Compliance with Peer Actuarial Audit and
Actuarial Experience Study Requirements for Defined Benefit Retirement
Health Benefit Systems (OPEB) under Public Act 202 of 2017

IV. New Business

A. Corrective Action Plan Monitoring Certifications of Compliance (Resolution
2025-6)

i. Redford Charter Township – General Employees’ OPEB, 3rd Review

ii. Redford Charter Township – Police & Fire OPEB, 3rd Review

iii. Redford Charter Township – Police & Fire Pension, 3rd Review

iv. City of Southgate – Municipal Employees’ OPEB, 3rd Review

v. City of Southgate – Police & Fire OPEB, 3rd Review

https://gcc02.safelinks.protection.outlook.com/ap/t-59584e83/?url=https%3A%2F%2Fteams.microsoft.com%2Fl%2Fmeetup-join%2F19%253ameeting_NWIwMjVjODUtMGQ1ZC00ZTU1LTgzNGQtZDkxZTRjM2UwNTc0%2540thread.v2%2F0%3Fcontext%3D%257b%2522Tid%2522%253a%2522d5fb7087-3777-42ad-966a-892ef47225d1%2522%252c%2522Oid%2522%253a%2522ec708ad1-9faa-4bd3-9a28-5320b5fd1728%2522%257d&data=05%7C02%7CHarrisonK8%40michigan.gov%7C0c191f36580f4f9af47108dd14746722%7Cd5fb7087377742ad966a892ef47225d1%7C0%7C0%7C638689212352072174%7CUnknown%7CTWFpbGZsb3d8eyJFbXB0eU1hcGkiOnRydWUsIlYiOiIwLjAuMDAwMCIsIlAiOiJXaW4zMiIsIkFOIjoiTWFpbCIsIldUIjoyfQ%3D%3D%7C0%7C%7C%7C&sdata=K8VuG1chpiql8EI6AOkXWnLPhrmiVg2AyaSkzjEyJNE%3D&reserved=0
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vi. City of Trenton – OPEB, 3rd Review

vii. City of Walled Lake – OPEB, 2nd Review

B. Removal from Corrective Action (Resolution 2025-7)

i. Marquette County Road Commission – OPEB

C. Compliance with Annual Reporting (Resolution 2025-8)

i. Grand Ledge Area Emergency Services Authority – OPEB

ii. Grand Rapids City Housing Commission

D. Local Government Noncompliance (Resolution 2025-9)

V. Public Comment

A. 2-minute limit

VI. Board Comment

VII. Adjournment



MUNICIPAL STABILITY BOARD 
Wednesday, February 19, 2025 

11:00 a.m. 

Richard H. Austin Building 
1st Floor, State Treasurer’s Board Room, 

430 West Allegan Street, 
Lansing, Michigan

Virtual Public Meeting via Microsoft 
TEAMS 

Draft 
Meeting Minutes 

CALL TO ORDER 
Chair, Larry Steckelberg called the meeting to order at 11:00 a.m. 

ROLL CALL 
Members Present: Three 
Larry Steckelberg – Present 
John Lamerato – Present 
Mike Grodi - Present 

Let the record show that three board members eligible to vote were present.  A quorum was 
present. 

APPROVAL OF MINUTES 
A motion was made to approve the November 20, 2024, board meeting minutes by John 
Lamerato and supported by Mike Grodi.  The Board unanimously approved the November 
20, 2024, meeting minutes.  3 ayes and 0 nays. 

PUBLIC COMMENT 
No public comment. 

CORRESPONDENCE 
Nick Brousseau gave a Treasury communication and outreach report update, PA 202 of 
2017 7-Year Review as well as the Pension Payment Deficiency – Muskegon Heights 
Housing Commission update to the Board. During the discussion of the Pension Payment 
Deficiency, Nick Brousseau noted that the dates of payment deficiency in the memo were 
incorrect and that the correct date was November 2024. It was also noted that the 
Muskegon Heights Housing Commission was no longer delinquent in its required 
payments. 



February 2025 MSB 
Draft Meeting Minutes 

NEW BUSINESS 

PROTECTING MI PENSION GRANT APPROVAL OF CORRECTIVE ACTION PLAN 
MONITORING (RESOLUTION 2025-01) 
Nick Brousseau was asked to review the Protecting MI Pension Grant Approval of 
Corrective Action Plan Monitoring (Resolution (2025-01) with the Board: 

A motion was made to approve the Protecting MI Pension Grant Approval of Corrective 
Action Plan Monitoring (Resolution 2025-01) by Mike Grodi and supported by John 
Lamerato. 

The Board unanimously approved the Protecting MI Pension Grant Approval of Corrective 
Action Plan Monitoring (Resolution 2025-01).  3 ayes and 0 nays.  Resolution 2025-01 
passed.  

APPROVAL OF BOARD REMOVAL FROM CORRECTIVE ACTION PLAN MONITORING 
PROCESS AND APPROVAL OF CORRECTIVE ACTION PLAN MONITORING UNDER 
PROTECTING MI PENSION GRANT (RESOLUTION 2025-02) 
Nick Brousseau was asked to review the Approval of Board Removal from Corrective Action 
Plan Monitoring Process and Approval of Corrective Action Plan Monitoring Under 
Protecting MI Pension Grant (Resolution (2025-02) with the Board: 

A motion was made to approve the Approval of Board Removal from Corrective Action Plan 
Monitoring Process and Approval of Corrective Action Plan Monitoring Under Protecting MI 
Pension Grant (Resolution (2025-02) by John Lamerato and supported by Mike Grodi. 

The Board unanimously approved the Approval of Board Removal from Corrective Action 
Plan Monitoring Process and Approval of Corrective Action Plan Monitoring Under 
Protecting MI Pension Grant (Resolution (2025-02).  3 ayes and 0 nays.  Resolution 2025-02 
passed.  

RECEIPT OF CORRECTIVE ACTION PLANS 
Nick Brousseau was asked to review the Receipt of Corrective Action Plans with the Board: 

• City of Cheboygan - Pension

A motion was made to approve the Receipt of Corrective Action Plans by Mike Grodi and 
supported by John Lamerato. 
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Draft Meeting Minutes 

The Board unanimously approved the Receipt of Corrective Action Plans.  3 ayes and 0 
nays.  Motion passed. 

APPROVALS AND DISAPPROVALS OF CORRECTIVE ACTION PLANS (RESOLUTION 2025-03) 
Nick Brousseau was asked to review the Approvals and Disapprovals of Corrective Action 
Plans (Resolution 2025-03) with the Board. 

• City of Cheboygan - Pension

A motion was made to approve the Approvals and Disapprovals of Corrective Action Plans 
(Resolution 2025-03) for the City of Cheboygan by Mike Grodi and supported by John 
Lamerato. 

The Board unanimously approved the Approvals and Disapprovals of Corrective Action 
Plans for the City of Cheboygan (Resolution 2025-03).  3 ayes and 0 nays.  Resolution 2025-
03 passed. 

CORRECTIVE ACTION PLAN MONITORING CERTIFICATIONS OF COMPLIANCE 
(RESOLUTION 2025-04) 
Nick Brousseau was asked to review the Corrective Action Plan Monitoring Certifications of 
Compliance (Resolution 2025-04) from 5 local governments with the Board: 

• City of Flat Rock – OPEB, 2nd Review (Compliant)
• City of Hazel Park – Pension & OPEB, 3rd Review (Compliant)
• Village of Kalkaska – Pension, 2nd Review (Compliant)
• Ontonagon County Road Commission – 2017 OPEB, 2nd Review (Compliant)
• St. Clair Housing Commission – Pension, 2nd Review (Compliant)

A motion was made to approve the Corrective Action Plan Monitoring Certifications of 
Compliance (Resolution 2025-04) by John Lamerato and supported by Mike Grodi. 

The Board unanimously approved the Corrective Action Plan Monitoring Certifications of 
Compliance (Resolution 2025-04).  3 ayes and 0 nays.  Resolution 2025-04 passed. 

REMOVAL FROM CORRECTIVE ACTION (RESOLUTION 2025-05) 
Nick Brousseau was asked to review the Removal from Corrective Action (Resolution 2025-
05) with the Board:

• Luce County Road Commission - OPEB

A motion was made to approve the Removal from Corrective Action (Resolution 2025-05) 
by Mike Grodi and supported by John Lamerato. 
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The Board unanimously approved the Removal from Corrective Action (Resolution 2025-
05).  3 ayes and 0 nays.  Resolution 2025-05 passed. 
 
PUBLIC COMMENT 
No public comment. 
 
 

 
BOARD COMMENT 
No Board Comment 
 
 
 
NEXT MEETING 
Larry Steckelberg announced that the next Municipal Stability Board Meeting will be held 
on Wednesday, March 19, 2025 at 11:00 a.m. 
 
 
 
ADJOURNMENT 
A motion was made to adjourn the meeting by Mike Grodi and supported by John Lamerato. 
 
The Board unanimously approved the motion to adjourn the meeting.  The motion passed 
with 3 ayes and 0 nays.  There being no future business, the meeting adjourned at 11:42 
a.m. 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 



Treasury’s Public Act 202 of 2017 Update 
As of 05/16/2025 

Table 1: Upcoming CAP Reviews 

CAP Monitoring Notifications and Reviews 
• A total of 212 local governments have been sent monitoring certification requests to date
• 206 local governments have returned requested monitoring submission(s) to Treasury
• 154 local governments have been sent monitoring certification requests for 2nd round of CAP monitoring
• 121 local governments have returned requested 2nd monitoring submission(s) to Treasury
• 7 local governments have been sent monitoring certification requests for 3rd round of CAP monitoring

Table 2: CAP Monitoring Certification of Compliance Reviews 

Table 3: Removal from Corrective Action 

Treasury Department Communication and Outreach Report 
• 342 one-on-one 30-minute calls scheduled by local governments to discuss the Public Act 202 process

Public Act 202 of 2017: Corrective Action Plan Review Schedule 
LOCAL GOVERNMENT 

TYPE 
Tentative Month of Corrective Action Plan Review 

May June July August 
Non-Primary 0 0 0 0 

Primary 0 0 0 0 
Total 0 0 0 0 

Public Act 202 of 2017: Corrective Action Plan Monitoring Schedule 

Monitoring Phase 
Tentative Month of Corrective Action Plan Monitoring Certification 
May June July August 

Monitoring Certification Sent 7 6 8 23 
Monitoring Certification Due 0 0 0 7 

Board to Review 7 0 0 0 

Protecting MI Pension Grant: Corrective Action Plan Monitoring Schedule 

Monitoring Phase 
Tentative Month of Corrective Action Plan Monitoring Certification 
May June July August 

Monitoring Certification Sent 123 0 0 0 
Monitoring Certification Due 0 0 118 5 

Board to Review 0 0 0 0 

Public Act 202 of 2017: Removal from Corrective Action 
Removal By Local Government Removal By Retirement System 

Local 
Government Type 

Total Removed 
from Corrective 

Action 

Removed by Local 
Government 

Request 

Removed by 
Municipal 

Stability Board 

Pension 
Systems 

Removed 

OPEB Systems 
Removed 

Authority 41 27 15 26 19 
City 32 17 15 15 22 
County 3 3 0 2 2 
Road Commission 16 7 9 3 13 
Township 11 4 7 4 8 
Village 5 4 1 3 2 

Total 108 62 47 53 66 



Table 4: Noncompliance Report 
• Treasury to contact remaining 30 local governments regarding compliance status (Table 4) 

 
 
Table 4: Noncompliance 

 

County Local Government Name
Local Government 
Type

2023 Preliminary 
Underfunded Status

Corrective Action 
Plan Approved Compliance Status

Alpena Alpena City Housing Commission Authority Under Review No Submission Non-Compliant

Baraga
Copper Country Community Mental 
Health Services Board Authority Pension Underfunded Approved Non-Compliant

Baraga Village Of Baraga Village Pension Underfunded No Submission Non-Compliant
Bay City Of Essexville City Pension Underfunded Disapproved Non-Compliant

Calhoun Battle Creek City Housing Commission Authority No Retirement Submission No Submission Non-Compliant
Dickinson Dickinson County County Under Review No Submission Non-Compliant

Eaton
Grand Ledge Area Emergency Services 
Authority Authority Not Underfunded No Submission Non-Compliant

Emmet City Of Harbor Springs City No Retirement Submission No Submission Non-Compliant

Genesee City Of Flint City No Retirement Submission No Submission Non-Compliant

Genesee Mount Morris Charter Township Township
Pension and OPEB 
Underfunded No Submission Non-Compliant

Genesee Village Of Otisville Village No Retirement Submission No Submission Non-Compliant

Gogebic Marenisco Township Township No Retirement Submission No Submission Non-Compliant

Kent
Grand Rapids City Housing 
Commission Authority Not Underfunded No Submission Non-Compliant

Lapeer City Of Lapeer City Not Underfunded No Submission Non-Compliant
Luce Luce County Housing Commission Authority Under Review Disapproved Non-Compliant

Macomb
St Clair Shores City Housing 
Commission Authority No Retirement Submission No Submission Non-Compliant

Marquette Marquette City Housing Commission Authority Pension Underfunded No Submission Non-Compliant
Monroe Monroe Housing Commission Authority Pension Underfunded No Submission Non-Compliant

Montcalm
Mid- Michigan District Health 
Department Authority No Retirement Submission Approved Non-Compliant

Muskegon Hackley Public Library Library No Retirement Submission No Submission Non-Compliant
Ontonagon Village Of Ontonagon Village Pension Underfunded Disapproved Non-Compliant

Roscommon Houghton Lake Sewer Authority Authority No Retirement Submission No Submission Non-Compliant

Saginaw Saginaw City Housing Commission Authority No Retirement Submission Split Non-Compliant
Sanilac City Of Croswell City Pension Underfunded No Submission Non-Compliant

St Joseph Sturgis City Housing Commission Authority No Retirement Submission No Submission Non-Compliant

Tuscola Tuscola County Road Commission Road Commission
Pension and OPEB 
Underfunded No Submission Non-Compliant

Wayne City Of Belleville City OPEB Underfunded Disapproved Non-Compliant
Wayne City Of Garden City City OPEB Underfunded No Submission Non-Compliant

Wayne
Suburban Mobility Authority For 
Regional Transportation Authority Not Underfunded Approved Non-Compliant

Wayne Taylor City Housing Commission Authority No Retirement Submission No Submission Non-Compliant
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DATE:   March 4, 2025 
 
TO:    State of Michigan Local Governments 
 
FROM:  Rachael Eubanks, State Treasurer  

  
SUBJECT:  Public Act 202 of 2017: Selection of Uniform Assumptions for Fiscal Year 2025 
 
Executive Summary: 
A key component of Public Act 202 of 2017 (the Act) requires the State Treasurer to annually 
establish uniform actuarial assumptions of retirement systems that include, but are not limited 
to, investment returns, salary increase rates, mortality tables, discount rates, and health care 
inflation. Uniform Assumptions reported by local units are used for reporting purpose only and 
are not used to determine a local units underfunded status under PA 202 of 2017.  The 
reporting obtained using uniform assumptions allows all systems to be compared on a standard 
basis and provides a more conservative analysis of legacy debt. In the development of these 
assumptions, the Department of Treasury has partnered with an actuarial consultant to provide 
nationwide research and trends for each assumption, as well as final recommendations for 
consideration. 
 
The most significant change to the FY 2025 assumptions was a slight increase to the investment 
return rate, and a moderate increase to the salary increase assumption. Additionally, health 
care costs continue to remain high and are projected to increase in 2025. Due to current high 
rates of inflation, assumptions will need to be monitored into 2025 and beyond for additional 
long-term impacts.  
 
History: 
Fiscal year 2019 was the first year for which uniform assumptions were published and fiscal 
year 2020 was the first full year that all local units had to submit the Retirement System Annual 
Report (Form 5572) using uniform assumptions. The uniform assumptions being recommended 
within this memorandum would be used for Fiscal Year 2025 reporting.  
 
Under the Fiscal Year 2022-23 budget1, the Michigan Department of Treasury (Treasury) was 
appropriated $750 million to establish and operate a local unit municipal pension principal 
payment grant program (Protecting MI Pension Grant2) for qualified retirement systems with a 
funded ratio below 60%, as defined in the Protecting Local Government Retirement and 
Benefits Act, Public Act 2020 of 2017. Over $553 million were allocated to 123 local 

 
1 http://legislature.mi.gov/doc.aspx?2022-HB-5783 
2 https://www.Michigan.Gov/MIPensionGrant 

http://www.michigan.gov/Treasury
http://legislature.mi.gov/doc.aspx?2022-HB-5783
https://www.michigan.gov/MIPensionGrant
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governments in the State of Michigan through this grant program. One of the components of 
this grant program is that local governments that accept grant awards must attest to 
implement certain practices, including the implementation of specific uniform actuarial 
assumptions for monitoring purposes published as of December 31, 2021. Please note that the 
uniform actuarial assumptions proposed as part of this memorandum have no effect on the 
requirements of the Protecting MI Pension Grant program. 
 
Impact of Uniform Assumptions Compared to Funding Assumptions: 
For all local governments, fiscal year 2023 reporting included assets, liabilities, and actuarially 
determined contributions (ADC) using the uniform actuarial assumptions released in 2022. An 
analysis of key data points used to determine underfunded status3 compares assumptions 
utilized by local governments for funding purposes with the data calculated and reported using 
the uniform actuarial assumptions. 

 

 
As demonstrated in the tables above, uniform assumption calculations, in most cases, provide a 
more conservative outlook of local government retirement reporting data. Median funded 
ratios for pension systems were slightly lower (0.1%) when using uniform assumptions while 
the median ADC as a percentage of governmental revenues is higher (0.8%). Retiree healthcare 
was 8.1% lower when using uniform assumptions, while the median ADC as a percentage of 
governmental revenues was consistent among funding and uniform assumptions. 
 
The data reported using uniform assumptions is not validated by Treasury, so variability may 
exist in these numbers.  
 
Historically, uniform assumption calculations have shown greater impacts for pensions rather 
than OPEB, however with OPEB systems becoming better funded, funded ratios are becoming 
more susceptible to fluctuations in the market. With pension systems generally reflecting a 
poor year of investment returns, the difference between audited data and uniform 
assumptions is less pronounced.  
 
 
 

 
3 MCL 38.2805 
4 Fiscal Year 2022 Local Retirement System Status Report 
5 Fiscal Year 2022 System Supplemental Reporting and Uniform Assumptions 

FY 2023 Pension Reporting 
 Funded Ratio ADC/Governmental Revenues 
FY 2023 Audited Financial Data4 71.6% 4.7% 
FY 2023 Uniform Assumption Data5 71.5% 5.5% 

FY 2023 Retiree Health Care (OPEB) Reporting 
  Funded Ratio ADC/Governmental Revenues 
FY 2023 Audited Financial Data 57.2% 1.2% 
FY 2023 Uniform Assumption Data 49.1% 1.2% 

http://www.legislature.mi.gov/(S(xjoflsjxopqcpjn5dsf0xxll))/mileg.aspx?page=getObject&objectName=mcl-38-2805
https://www.michigan.gov/treasury/local/lafd/retirement/local-retirement-system-status-report
https://www.michigan.gov/treasury/local/lafd/retirement/summary-reporting-and-uniform-assumptions
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Fiscal Year 2025 Assumptions: 
The uniform actuarial assumptions listed below can have a large impact on the total pension 
and retiree health care liabilities for systems throughout Michigan, and careful consideration 
was given to the selection of each uniform assumption. While care was given to select 
assumptions that do not grossly overstate liabilities, the chosen assumptions are intended to 
give a more conservative forecast of retirement obligations. The table provides assumptions for 
fiscal year 2025, along with a comparison to last year’s fiscal year 2024 assumptions. 

 

 
6 Separate trend scales used to value other ancillary benefits can continue to be used as is. 

Assumption Uniform Assumptions 2025 Change from Fiscal Year 2024 
Investment 
Rate of 
Return 

Maximum of 7.00% 0.10% increase 

Discount 
Rate 

Blended discount rate calculated using Governmental 
Accounting Standards Board (GASB) Statements No. 67/68 
and 74/75 methodology  

For periods in which projected plan assets are sufficient to 
make projected benefit payments: Maximum of 7.00% 

For periods in which projected plan assets are not 
sufficient to make projected benefit payments: Maximum 
of 3.93% 

0.10% increase to maximum rate 
 
Increased the blended rate from 
3.65% to 3.93% for periods in 
which plan assets are not 
sufficient to make projected 
benefit payments   

Salary 
Increase 

A minimum of 3.65% or based on an actuarial experience 
study conducted within the last five years  0.40% increase 

Mortality 
Table 

A version of the Pub-2010 mortality tables with future 
mortality improvement projected generationally using 
Scale MP-2021, or later if available.  

Updated generational mortality 
improvement projection scale, if 
available 

Health Care 
Inflation (for 
Medical and 
Drug) 6 

Non-Medicare: Initial rate of 7.50% decreasing 0.25% per 
year to a 4.50% long-term rate ultimate rate 

Medicare: Initial rate of 5.75% decreasing 0.25% per year 
to a 4.50% long-term rate ultimate rate 

Non-Medicare: Increase initial 
rate by 0.50% (rate is not 
decreasing by the expected 
0.25%, it is increasing by 0.25%) 
Medicare:  Increase initial rate by 
0.50% (rate is not decreasing by 
the expected 0.25% it is 
increasing by 0.25%)  

Amortization 
of the 
Unfunded 
Actuarial 
Accrued 
Liability 

Local governments must amortize the unfunded actuarial 
accrued liability (UAAL) over a maximum closed period of: 

• Pension Systems:  14 Years  
• Retiree Health Care Systems: 24 Years 

Closed plans must use a level-dollar amortization method 
 
Open plans may use a level-dollar or percent of pay 
amortization method 

Pension: Closed period reduced 
from 15 years to 14 years 
 
Health Care: Closed period 
reduced from 25 years to 24 
years 
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Rationale for the Established Assumptions: 
The following sections within this memorandum outline the uniform assumptions and the 
rationale for their selection. An independent actuary firm was hired to assist in updating the 
uniform assumptions. In addition, feedback was solicited from multiple stakeholders 
representing Michigan’s state retirement systems, local governments, employees and retirees, 
actuaries, and accounting professionals.   
 
Investment Rate of Return: 
The investment rate of return assumption reflects the long-term rate of return on retirement 
assets. The increase from the prior year’s uniform actuarial assumption publications is 0.10%. 
The fiscal year 2025 uniform assumption for the investment rate of return is set to a maximum 
of 7.00%. The 7.00% investment return was based on a 2.5% inflation assumption plus a 4.50% 
assumed real rate of return above inflation, net of any investment expenses. The real rate of 
return assumption was determined based on the 50th percentile of expected investment 
returns using the average target asset allocation among most major pension systems7 and 
current capital market assumptions8.  

 The average target asset allocation as of 2023 was 42.80% public equity, 21.80% fixed 
income, 12.60% private equity, 7.70% real estate, 6.40% hedge funds, 3.80% 
commodities, 3.10% alternatives, and 1.80% cash.  

For retirement systems that utilize an investment rate of return that is less than 7.00% for 
funding purposes, the local government should use the lower investment rate of return for the 
uniform assumption as well.  
 
After a sustained period of low interest rates since 2009, we now see a slight positive 
adjustment in public pension plan investment return assumptions over the last couple years. In 
aggregate however, there has been a significant decline in public plan investment rates of 
return overall during the last 15 years.  
 
Figure 1 is from the National Association of State Retirement Administrators (NASRA) Public 
Fund Survey, and it compares the average and median investment rate of return assumptions 
from 2001 through 2023. The graph illustrates a trend of reduced investment return 
assumptions, initially around 2009, with further dramatic reductions in 2012.  
 
Figure 2 shows the distribution of pension plan investment return, showing that in 2001 about 
80% of pension plans used an investment return assumption of 8% or greater. By 2023, only 
one of the surveyed public pension plans used an investment return assumption of 8% or 
greater. The median return in 2023 was 7.0%, below the 7.25% median in 2019 and 2020. 
Additionally, the group of systems with investment rates of return below 7.00% have seen the 
largest increases over the last 3-4 years. In fiscal year 2017, less than 20% of reviewed systems 
had an assumed rate return at or below 7.00%, compared to more than 50% of reviewed 
systems using an assumed rate of return at or below 7.00% in fiscal year 2023. 

 
7 Based on the June 2022 data release of the Public Plans Database of approximately 209 public pension plans with 

target asset allocation information http://publicplansdata.org/public-plans-database/  
8 Horizon’s 2021 Survey of Capital Market Assumptions  

https://www.horizonactuarial.com/blog/2021-survey-of-capital-market-assumptions 

http://publicplansdata.org/public-plans-database/
https://www.horizonactuarial.com/blog/2021-survey-of-capital-market-assumptions
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Figure 19 

 
 
Figure 29 

 
 
The State of Michigan’s retirement systems were also again reviewed to set this uniform 
assumption. While the trend over the last several years to reduce the assumed rate of 
investment return is also true for the state’s retirement systems, the rates established by the 
state last year remained consistent with the assumptions utilized in the prior year. The table 
below compares the state’s assumptions from their 2022 and 2023 valuations: 
 

 
9 https://www.nasra.org//Files/Website%20Images/historicreturnassumptionswtitle.png 

https://www.nasra.org/Files/Website%20Images/historicreturnassumptionswtitle.png
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State of Michigan Retirement System 2022 
Valuation 

2023 
Valuation 

Michigan Public School Employees’ Retirement System (Legacy) 6.00% 6.00% 
Michigan Public School Employees’ Retirement System (Pension 
Plus) 

6.00% 6.00% 

Michigan Public School Employees’ Retirement System (Pension 
Plus II) 

6.00% 6.00% 

Michigan State Employees’ Retirement System 6.00% 6.00% 
Michigan State Police Retirement System (Legacy) 6.15% 6.15% 
Michigan State Police Retirement System (Pension Plus) hybrid 6.15% 6.15% 
Michigan Judges Retirement System 6.00% 6.00% 

 
The Municipal Employees’ Retirement System of Michigan (MERS), which administers most 
local government pension plans in the state, also recently reduced its assumed investment rate 
of return from 8.00% in 2014 to 7.75% in the system’s 2015 valuation, to 7.35% within the 
system’s 2019 valuation, to 7.00% in 2022, and to 6.90% in 2023. 
 
Ultimately, the decision to increase the assumed rate of investment return to 7.00% was based 
on: 1) The 2.50% inflation assumption plus a 4.50% assumed real rate of return above inflation, 
net of any investment expenses, and 2) The rate reflecting the 50th percentile of expected 
investment returns using the average target asset allocation among most major pension 
systems and current capital market assumptions, consistent with prior year’s assumptions.  A 
maximum rate of 7.00% will be used for fiscal year 2025. This important assumption will be 
reviewed annually with further adjustments made depending on actual and expected long-term 
market trends. 
 
Discount Rate: 
The discount rate is the single rate of return that results in the present value of all projected 
pension and retiree health benefit payments. The approach to calculating the discount rate 
should be consistent with GASB Statements No. 68 and 75 as follows: 1) to the extent the plan’s 
fiduciary net position is projected to be sufficient to make all projected benefit payments, a 
local government may use a maximum discount rate of 7.00%, consistent with the assumed 
investment rate of return; and 2) to the extent the plan’s fiduciary net position is not sufficient 
to make projected benefit payments, a discount rate of 3.93% shall be used.  
 
 Additionally, in order to apply the maximum discount rate of 7.00%, the following must 

apply: 1) establishment of a qualified trust; 2) adoption of a formal funding policy; and 
3) source of financing consistent with GASB standards with no projected depletion date. 

  
The 3.93% lower rate is reflective of the index rate for 20-year, tax exempt general obligation 
municipal bonds with an average rating of AA/Aa or higher as of June 27, 2024. 
 
Historically, Michigan law requires local governments to prefund their pension system, so it is 
not anticipated that the blended discount rate will be necessary for many pension systems. 
However, many retiree health care plans are significantly underfunded or unfunded, and the 
use of a blended discount rate could be more prevalent.   
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Salary Increase Rate: 
The salary increase rate assumption is the rate that salaries will increase over time. The higher 
the assumed salary increase assumption, the higher the projected pension benefit obligation. 
The uniform assumption for the salary increase rate is set at a minimum of 3.65%. However, if 
the local government has conducted an actuarial experience study within the last five years, 
and the experience study recommended a different rate be used, the local government may 
utilize this salary increase rate in lieu of the 3.65% minimum requirement.  
 
The 3.65% salary increase assumption is based on a 2.50% inflation assumption plus a 1.15% 
real wage increase above inflation. The Consensus Revenue Agreement, Executive Summary 
dated May 17, 2024, indicates that Detroit’s CPI is expected to increase similarly to the national 
CPI. Based on historical CPI and indicators of future expectations10, 2.50% is a reasonable long-
term inflation assumption. Furthermore, the 2023 Old Age Survivors and Disability Insurance 
Trustees Report’s intermediate cost assumptions for real wage increases are 1.15% per year, 
with the Consensus Revenue Agreement, Executive Summary dated May 17, 2024, includes a 
slightly higher real wage increase for the State of Michigan of 1.00% per year. While these rates 
are marginally higher, 1.15%remains a reasonable assumption. 
 
In setting this uniform assumption, we also reviewed the salary increase assumption utilized by 
the Michigan Public School Employees’ Retirement System (MPSERS), the Michigan State 
Employees’ Retirement System (SERS), and MERS. In reviewing 2023 valuation data, 
assumptions for MPSERS and SERS have remained consistent from the previous year. MPSERS 
and SERS are both utilizing a 2.75% salary increase assumption. MERS continues to utilize a 
3.00% salary increase assumption, having reduced this assumption from 3.75% to 3.00% 
beginning with the system’s 2019 valuation based on their most recent experience study.  
 
Historically, the recommended salary increase assumption has been lower than what was 
recommended by the actuarial contractor that provides the Department of Treasury with 
actuarial research and recommendations. The primary reason for this difference was to align 
with the assumptions used by the aforementioned MERS and State of Michigan retirement 
systems more closely. The salary increase assumption was increased to a higher level in 2024. 
Then for 2025, it is increased to the recommended level of 3.65% to maintain a higher degree 
of conservatism in the uniform assumption reporting. 
 
Primarily, the decision to increase the previous year’s minimum salary increase rate was based 
on two factors: 1) the current trend of increased inflation rates, and increases seen in the Old 
Age Survivors and Disability Insurance (OASDI) report and recent Consensus Revenue 
Estimating Conference; and 2) the stated objective for uniform actuarial assumptions to serve 
as a more conservative set of assumptions.  
 
Mortality Table and Generational Improvement 
The mortality assumption table provides the underlying projections for expected death rates 
used by actuaries. This assumption reflects the length of time system members will spend 
drawing a pension or retiree health benefit in retirement. The fiscal year 2025 uniform 

 
10 Horizon’s 2021 Survey of Capital Market Assumptions, 2020 OASDI Trustees Report’s Intermediate Cost 
Assumptions, and the spread between yields on 30-year US Treasury bonds with and without inflation indexing.   

https://www.horizonactuarial.com/uploads/3/0/4/9/30499196/rpt_cma_survey_2021_v0804.pdf
https://www.horizonactuarial.com/uploads/3/0/4/9/30499196/rpt_cma_survey_2021_v0804.pdf
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assumption for mortality is a version of the Pub-2010 mortality tables released by the Society of 
Actuaries (SOA) in January 2019 and created based upon mortality experience among public 
pension systems across the United States. The Pub-2010 mortality tables are the first tables 
created using exclusively public sector experience and are therefore the most appropriate 
mortality tables to be used by public sector pension and retiree health care plans. There are 
three variations of the Pub-2010 tables pertaining to local government job classifications: 1) 
PubT-2010 for teachers; 2) PubS-2010 for public safety personnel; and 3) PubG-2010 for general 
employees.  
 
 Generational Mortality Improvement 

The SOA has released updated mortality improvement scales each October since 2014 
with the most recent improvement scale, MP-2021. Overall, mortality improvement 
experience has not been as great as previously projected by the SOA studies. In addition 
to a version of the Pub-2010 mortality tables, the fiscal year 2025 uniform assumption 
requires the use of future mortality improvement projected generationally using the 
Scale MP-2021.  

 
Consistent with last year’s guidance, if the local government has conducted an actuarial 
experience study within the last five years, and the experience study recommended a different 
mortality table and/or improvement scale be used, the local government may utilize the 
experience study recommendations in lieu of the Pub-2010 mortality tables or Scale MP-2021. 
 
This uniform assumption will be reviewed annually and set to the most recent mortality tables 
and improvement scales issued by the SOA moving forward.   
 
Health Care Inflation: 
The health care inflation assumption is used to project expected growth rates in medical 
premiums and expenditures. The uniform assumption for health care inflation varies based on if 
the plan utilizes Medicare. The table below provides the uniform assumption for Medicare 
retiree benefits and another set for non-Medicare retiree benefits.  

Medicare/Non-Medicare Initial Trend 
Rate 

Annual Decrease to 
Long-Term Trend 

Long-Term 
Trend 

Non-Medicare – Medical and Drug 7.50 % 0.25% annually 4.50% 
Medicare – Medical and Drug 5.75-% 0.25% annually 4.50% 

 
This uniform assumption is based on a survey of over 100 health insurers, managed care 
organizations, pharmacy benefit managers, and third-party administrators about forecasted 
health plan cost trends. Respondents included the five largest health insurance payers in the 
U.S., the five largest pharmacy benefits managers in the U.S., and the largest health insurance 
plan in the State of Michigan.11 
 
Initial Trend Rate: 
The health care trend survey showed a 7.17% trend for commercial non-Medicare retiree PPO 
plans. For active and non-Medicare prescription drugs, the survey shows a 8.12% trend, 

 
11  Health care trend survey published by Segal Consulting in Fall 2022 
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adjusted for the impact of prescription drug rebates. Non-Medicare claim split is typically 
similar to active plans, where a 70%/30% medical and prescription drug split might be typical. 
Using this assumed 70%/30% split yields a weighted initial trend of 7.45%, which was rounded 
to 7.50% (the nearest 25 basis points). 
 
The survey’s average Medicare supplement trend over the last three years is 4.17%. A three-
year average was used, due to the significant variation in Medicare prescription drug trend over 
the period. The 3+-year average for Medicare Part D prescription drugs is 6.80%. The medical 
and prescription drug claim split depends heavily on how a plan coordinates with Medicare. 
Under a Medicare Supplement, a typical split might be 35%/65% between medical and 
prescription drugs. Using this assumed 35%/65% split yields a weighted initial trend of 5.88%. 
 
Annual Decrease and the Long-Term Trend Rate: 
Historically, medical cost increases have significantly outpaced the rate of inflation. It is 
generally accepted that it is unlikely that these increases will continue over the long-term to 
exceed the overall growth rate of the economy. This is because an unlimited growth in medical 
care expenses would eventually equal 100% of the Gross Domestic Product (GDP). As such, 
indicators for health care include a slow reduction in the annual health care inflation rate to a 
point in which the rise in health care cost is stabilized and sustainable for the long-term. The 
Congressional Budget Office, Centers for Medicare & Medicaid Services, Office of the Actuary, 
and the Social Security Income Trustees reports use inflation, real per-capita GDP, and “excess” 
(new technology, etc.) to determine long-term medical cost increases. Based on these reports, 
4.50% remains within the range of ultimate rates over the projection period, consistent with 
prior year’s Uniform Actuarial Assumption publications. Long-term projections are usually at 
least 10 years for the trend to reach the long-term ultimate rate (instead of long-term), so the 
annual decrease was set as 0.25% annually. At 0.25%, it would take 12 years to get from an 
initial trend of 7.50%to a long-term ultimate trend of 4.50% and 5 years to get from an initial 
trend of 5.75% to a long-term ultimate trend of 4.50%. 
 
Other Considerations: 
Setting the uniform assumption for health care inflation is more challenging than setting the 
other uniform assumptions. Setting appropriate trend rates for a given plan depend on multiple 
factors, including the non-Medicare plan type offered (PPO, HMO, HDHP, etc.), Medicare plan 
type and/or coordination method, and consideration that some plans may exclude medical or 
prescription drugs entirely. We acknowledge that setting this uniform assumption will result in 
certain plans having a materially mismatched funding assumption with the uniform assumption, 
particularly for the initial trend rate. Valuations with separate scales for dental, vision, 
administrative expense, or Part B benefits may continue to use their separate schedules for 
those benefits. 
 
We also reviewed the most recent health care inflation assumptions for the MPSERS and 
Michigan SERS. MPSERS pre-65 utilizes a 7.25% initial trend rate; 0.250 annual decrease; to a 
3.50% long-term rate. Michigan SERS pre-65 utilizes a 7.25% initial rate; 0.250 annual decrease; 
to a 3.50% long term rate. MPSERS post-65 utilizes a 6.50% initial trend rate; 0.200 annual 
decrease; to a 3.50% long-term rate. Michigan SERS post-65 utilizes a 6.50% initial rate; .200 
annual decrease; to a 3.50% long term rate. 
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Amortization of the Unfunded Actuarial Accrued Liability: 
The calculation of the ADC includes the normal cost payment and the annual amortization 
payment for past service cost to fund the unfunded actuarial accrued liability (UAAL). There are 
many alternatives available to local governments when setting the amortization schedule in 
calculating the ADC. The amortization schedule determines how much of the UAAL the actuary 
will recommend be paid in the upcoming year.  
 
For fiscal year 2019, the published uniform assumptions were listed as 20 years for pension 
systems and 30 years for health care systems, with the caveat that each year moving forward, 
the annual establishment of the uniform assumption base year will be reduced by one year (i.e. 
20 to 19 for pension and 30 to 29 for retiree health care). This methodology recognizes that all 
local governments should be increasing funding to ensure that plans are 100 percent funded 
within the time period prescribed or sooner. 
 
The uniform assumption for fiscal year 2025 is to calculate the ADC as normal cost plus a 
portion of the UAAL calculated on a closed amortization schedule not to exceed 14 years for 
pension and not to exceed 24 years for retiree health care. For plans that are utilizing an 
amortization period that is shorter for funding purposes, the local government should use the 
shorter timeframe for the uniform assumption as well. For plans that are closed to new 
entrants, the UAAL must be amortized using a level-dollar amortization method. For plans that 
are still open to new entrants, a level-dollar or percent of pay amortization method may be 
utilized.  
 
The Government Finance Officers Association recommends that the ideal amortization period 
should fall between the 15-20 year11 range. The decision to recommend retiree health care with 
a 24-year amortization period is based on data showing many local governments got a late start 
on prefunding retirement health care. Each year moving forward, the annual establishment of 
the uniform assumption base year will be reduced by one year (i.e. 14 to 13 for pension and 24 
to 23 for retiree health care). 
 
Fiscal Year 2025 Implementation:  
The Local Government Retirement System Annual Report (Form 5572) for fiscal year 2025 will 
again collect pension and retiree health care system assets, liabilities, funded ratio, and ADC 
(ADC/ARC12) when using the uniform assumptions. Again, this reporting will be in addition to 
the assets, liabilities, funded ratio, and ADC found in the audited financial statements, which 
are used in the determination of underfunded status.  
 
Recommendation: 
All local governments must utilize the fiscal year 2025 uniform assumptions outlined in this 
memorandum within the fiscal year 2025 Form 5572. Each year moving forward, it is expected 
the annual uniform assumptions will be updated and utilized within the respective Form 5572 
for that fiscal year (e.g. the fiscal year 2025 uniform assumptions will be utilized within the 
fiscal year 2025 Form 5572). Local governments should consult with their actuarial professional 

 
11 https://www.gfoa.org/materials/core-elements-of-a-funding-policy  
12 See Numbered Letter 2018-3 for additional detail on Annual Required Contributions (ARC) and Actuarially 
Determined Contributions (ADC) 

https://www.gfoa.org/materials/core-elements-of-a-funding-policy
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to obtain the required reporting data utilizing fiscal year 2025 uniform assumptions. Consistent 
with GASB Statements No. 68 and 75, actuarial valuations are to be performed at least every 
two years, with more frequent valuations encouraged. Local governments may utilize roll-
forward procedures in non-valuation years utilizing any updates to the uniform assumptions to 
calculate the data. The Act requires local governments to annually report their Form 5572 no 
later than six months after the end of the local government’s fiscal year.  
 
Local governments who utilize the alternative measurement method allowed by the GASB may 
continue to do so; however, these local governments must adjust the calculation of their 
retirement assets, liabilities, funded ratio, and ADC using Treasury’s uniform assumptions as 
necessary. 
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2025-1 Compliance with Peer Actuarial Audit and Actuarial Experience Study 

Requirements for Defined Benefit Retirement Health Benefit Systems 
(OPEB) under Public Act 202 of 2017 

 
Intended Audience: Local governments that offer defined benefit retirement health benefits 
(OPEB); those local government employees including but not limited to, clerks, treasurers, 
elected officials, finance directors, city, township, or village managers, accounting staff, and 
auditing or actuarial professionals.  
 
Summary  
Numbered Letter 2025-1 provides guidance and information around requirements for defined 
benefit retirement health benefit systems (OPEB) found in Section 4 (1)(c-d) of the Protecting 
Local Government Retirement and Benefits Act, Public Act 202 of 2017 (the Act). The 
Retirement System Annual Report (Form 5572) has annually communicated these general 
requirements; however, this numbered letter is designed to provide additional guidance and 
clarity. 
 
 
Public Act 202 of 2017, Section 4(1)(c-d): Beginning July 1, 2018, if a local unit of government 
offers or provides an employee of the local unit of government, or a former employee first 
employed by the local unit of government before the effective date of the Act, with an OPEB 
benefit, the local government must do all of the following:  

1) At least every 5-years, the local unit of government shall have an actuarial experience 
study conducted by the plan actuary for each OPEB system of the local unit of 
government.  

2) At least every 8-years, the local unit of government shall do at least one of the 
following: 

i. Have a peer actuarial audit conducted by an actuary who is not the plan actuary. 
ii. Replace the plan actuary.  

 
 
 

https://legislature.mi.gov/Laws/MCL?objectName=mcl-38-2804
https://legislature.mi.gov/Laws/MCL?objectName=mcl-Act-202-of-2017
https://legislature.mi.gov/Laws/MCL?objectName=mcl-Act-202-of-2017
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Compliance Requirements  
A local government that is eligible to use a specified alternative measurement method for its 
OPEB system(s) under Governmental Accounting Standards Board standards is exempt from the 
requirements outlined in this numbered letter.   
Local governments with OPEB systems that are not exempt shall comply with the requirements 
regarding experience studies and peer-actuarial audits (or replacement of the actuary) as 
outlined in this numbered letter. Local governments will be required to certify in the annual 
Form 5572 that the requirements detailed in this numbered letter have been met. 
 
Failure to certify compliance with these requirements may result in a determination of 
underfunded status pursuant to section 5(4) of the Act. 
 
Experience Study Requirements  
All OPEB systems that are not exempt from these requirements shall complete an experience 
study at least every 5 years. OPEB systems with an experience study performed prior to this 
date will be required to have its next experience study no more than 5-years following the 
previous study or valuation measurement period ending December 31, 2023, whichever is later. 
 
An experience study looks back at the actual experience of the OPEB system compared to 
demographic, and economic assumptions, and recommends changes to current demographic, 
economic, and capital market assumptions.  
 
In accordance with section 4(1)(c) of the Act, each local government shall conduct an 
experience study for each eligible OPEB system required to report under the Act that is not 
exempt from this requirement. A valid experience study should review the actual experience of 
the assumptions listed below (where applicable and as necessary), consistent with guidance 
provided by your OPEB system board or actuaries. Experience that is not credible by itself can 
be supplemented by appropriate industry studies and similar information: 

1. Healthcare inflation – initial and ultimate trend rates (review for both Medicare and pre-
Medicare, as well as medical and prescription where applicable) 

2. Interest rate of return and discount rate (if applicable and to the extent it is not 
performed during annual/biannual valuations) 

3. Age Curve 
4. Mortality rates 
5. Disability rates 
6. Retirement Rates 
7. Termination/withdrawal rates 
8. Coverage election rates 

Experience studies should be used to determine necessary changes to demographic, and 
economic actuarial assumptions used to accurately project liabilities and annual payments. 
Experience studies are recommended to cover an experience study period of a minimum of five 
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(5) years; however, a longer or shorter period can be used if the actuary determined it would 
produce a more appropriate data set for setting a particular assumption.   
 
Peer Actuarial Audit Requirements  
All OPEB systems that are not exempt from these requirements shall have a peer actuarial audit 
or replace the plan actuary at least every 8 years, beginning with the most recent valuation 
measurement period ending after December 31, 2026. Retirement systems having replaced its 
plan actuary or having a peer actuarial audit performed more recently will be required to have 
its next peer actuarial audit or replace its plan actuary no more than 8-years from the valuation 
year end of the last peer actuarial audit or replacement of plan actuary, or for the most recent 
valuation issued for the valuation measurement period ending after December 31, 2026, 
whichever is later. 
 
Replacement of the plan actuary for local government’s OPEB system(s) would involve selecting 
a primary consulting actuary or actuarial firm that is independent of the plan’s current 
consulting actuary and actuarial firm. 
 
A peer actuarial audit involves engaging the services of an outside actuary (reviewing actuary) 
to scrutinize the work of the plan’s consulting actuary. A reviewing actuary should be 
independent of the plan’s consulting actuary and actuarial firm. Peer audits are helpful for 
several reasons: 

1. They enhance the credibility of the actuarial valuation process by providing independent 
assurance that it was performed in accordance with actuarial standards of practice. 

2. They increase public trust in how the retirement plan is being governed. 
3. They help plan fiduciaries to assess whether the retirement plan is meeting its funding 

objectives. 
4. They can lead to the remediation of errors that might otherwise go undiscovered; and 
5. They can provide recommendations for improving the actuarial valuation process, 

including how information is presented in the actuarial valuation report and other 
communications. 
 

This directive is designed to ensure that more than one actuary has performed or validated the 
actuarial valuation or it’s methods during an eight-year period. Therefore, a peer audit would 
not be necessary if the consulting actuary had changed during that timeframe. 
 
Peer actuarial audits are distinguished by the types of services performed by the reviewing 
actuary1: 
 

 
1 https://www.gfoa.org/materials/actuarial-audits  
 

https://www.gfoa.org/materials/actuarial-audits
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• Level one or full scope audit – The auditing actuary fully replicates the original actuarial 
valuation, based on the same census data, assumptions, and actuarial methods used by 
the plan’s consulting actuary. In addition, the reviewing actuary examines the consulting 
actuary’s methods and assumptions for reasonableness and internal consistency. 

• Level two actuarial audit – The auditing actuary does not fully replicate the consulting 
actuary’s valuation, but instead uses a sampling of the plan’s participant data to test the 
results of the valuation. The reviewing actuary also examines the consulting actuary’s 
methods and assumptions for reasonableness and internal consistency. 

• Level three actuarial audit - The auditing actuary examines the consulting actuary’s 
methods and assumptions for reasonableness and internal consistency but does not 
perform actuarial calculations. 
 

Local governments that administer plans offering OPEB benefits that are not exempted, will 
determine which peer audit will best suit their system’s needs. 
  
When procuring services for a reviewing actuary, plan fiduciaries, and plan sponsors are 
encouraged to use the same RFP process2 as for a consulting actuary.  

 
2 https://www.gfoa.org/materials/procuring-actuarial-services  

https://www.gfoa.org/materials/procuring-actuarial-services


MUNICIPAL STABILITY BOARD 
RESOLUTION 2025-6 

CORRECTIVE ACTION PLAN MONITORING COMPLIANCE 

WHEREAS, the Michigan legislature passed the Protecting Local Government Retirement 
and Benefits Act, MCL 38.2801 et. seq. (the “Act”), creating the Municipal Stability Board (the 
“Board”) for the purpose of reviewing and approving corrective action plans submitted by 
municipalities addressing the underfunded status of their municipal retirement systems (the 
“Corrective Action Plan”) as well as for monitoring compliance with those plans; 

WHEREAS, the Michigan Department of Treasury (“Treasury”) provides administrative 
services to the Board; 

WHEREAS, the Act requires the Board to certify not less than every 2 years a local unit 
of government’s (a “Municipality”) compliance with the Act and any Corrective Action Plan.  

WHEREAS, the Board passed Resolution 2020-11 adopting the Corrective Action Plan 
Monitoring Policy and Procedures (“Monitoring Procedures”); 

WHEREAS, the Board previously approved the Municipalities’, listed on Appendix A 
and attached to this Resolution, Corrective Action Plans;  

WHEREAS, Treasury and the Board have reviewed the Municipalities’ compliance with 
their respective Corrective Action Plans and the Act pursuant to the Monitoring Procedures; 
and  

 WHEREAS, Treasury has submitted recommendations whether to certify that the 
municipalities listed on Appendix A attached hereto are in substantial compliance with the 
Act. 

NOW THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED, the Board hereby certifies that the Municipalities 
Corrective Action Plans listed on Appendix A notated as Compliant are in substantial 
compliance with the Act and their respective Corrective Action Plans; 

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED, the Board hereby certifies that the Municipalities 
Corrective Action Plans listed on Appendix A notated as Compliant with Conditions are in 
substantial compliance with the Act and their respective Corrective Action Plans, provided 
that the Municipalities meet the requirements identified by the Board by the next certification 
date (the “Compliance Conditions”); 



BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED, the Board determines the Municipalities’ notated as 
noncompliant are not in substantial compliance with their respective Corrective Action Plan 
and/or the Act (the “Noncompliance Determination”); 

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED, that Treasury is directed to provide relevant Municipalities 
with notification of the Board’s detailed Compliance Conditions and reasons for the 
Noncompliance Determination within fifteen days of this resolution;  

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED, that Municipalities will have sixty days to address the 
reasons for the Noncompliance Determination from the date of the notification of such 
reasons; and 

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED, that Municipalities who fail to address the reasons for the 
Noncompliance Determination within sixty days will be deemed in noncompliance with the Act 
pursuant to MCL 38.2810(6). 

Ayes: 
Nays: 
Recused: 
Lansing, Michigan 
May 21, 2025 



Color Code Key

Green meets CAP Monitoring Criteria Underfunded 
Status

Yellow partially meets CAP Monitoring Criteria
Substantial 
Changes

Red does not meet CAP Monitoring Criteria Sustainability

# Local Government Municode
Fiscal Year 
Underfunded System Type

Underfunded 
Status

Substantial 
Changes Sustainability

Treasury 
Recommendation

CAP Monitoring Certification 
Form Link

1
Redford Charter Township - General EEs 821080 2017 OPEB

Met Met Partially Met
Compliant

Redford Charter Township - 
General EEs OPEB

2
Redford Charter Township - Police & Fire 821080 2017 OPEB

Met Met Partially Met
Compliant

Redford Charter Township - 
Police & Fire OPEB

3
Redford Charter Township - Police & Fire 821080 2018 Pension

Met Met Partially Met
Compliant

Redford Charter Township - 
Police & Fire Pension

4
City of Southgate - Municipal Employees' 822270 2017 OPEB Met Met Partially Met Compliant

City of Southgate - Municipal 
Employees OPEB

5
City of Southgate - Police & Fire 822270 2017 OPEB Met Met Partially Met Compliant

City of Southgate - Police & 
Fire OPEB

6 City of Trenton 822290 2017 OPEB Met Met Partially Met Compliant City of Trenton - OPEB
7 City of Walled Lake 632240 2019 OPEB Met Met Met Compliant City of Walled Lake - OPEB

 Is the local government addressing their underfunded status in the same timeframe or less, as the approved CAP?
Does the corrective action plan remain substantially the same as the original approved submission? 

The local government must certify the plan is still affordable, though detailed supporting documentation. This includes 
documentation that the local government’s retirement costs are not increasing at a rate greater than what can be afforded 
through reasonable revenue growth. Retirement costs also must not have substantially increased above the original projection in 
their approved CAP.

CAP Monitoring Criteria Key

Municipal Stability Board  Appendix A, May 21, 2025

https://www.michigan.gov/treasury/-/media/Project/Websites/treasury/MSB/CAP-Monitoring/CAP-Monitoring-6/821080-Redofrd-Township--General-2017-OPEB-CAP-Monitoring-3.pdf
https://www.michigan.gov/treasury/-/media/Project/Websites/treasury/MSB/CAP-Monitoring/CAP-Monitoring-6/821080-Redofrd-Township--General-2017-OPEB-CAP-Monitoring-3.pdf
https://www.michigan.gov/treasury/-/media/Project/Websites/treasury/MSB/CAP-Monitoring/CAP-Monitoring-6/821080-Redford-Township--Police--Fire--2017-OPEB-CAP-Monitoring-3.pdf
https://www.michigan.gov/treasury/-/media/Project/Websites/treasury/MSB/CAP-Monitoring/CAP-Monitoring-6/821080-Redford-Township--Police--Fire--2017-OPEB-CAP-Monitoring-3.pdf
https://www.michigan.gov/treasury/-/media/Project/Websites/treasury/MSB/CAP-Monitoring/CAP-Monitoring-6/821080-Redford-Township--Police--Fire-Employees--2018-Pension-CAP-Monitoring-3.pdf
https://www.michigan.gov/treasury/-/media/Project/Websites/treasury/MSB/CAP-Monitoring/CAP-Monitoring-6/821080-Redford-Township--Police--Fire-Employees--2018-Pension-CAP-Monitoring-3.pdf
https://www.michigan.gov/treasury/-/media/Project/Websites/treasury/MSB/CAP-Monitoring/CAP-Monitoring-6/822270-City-of-Southgate---Municipal-Employee-OPEB-CAP-Monitoring-3.pdf
https://www.michigan.gov/treasury/-/media/Project/Websites/treasury/MSB/CAP-Monitoring/CAP-Monitoring-6/822270-City-of-Southgate---Municipal-Employee-OPEB-CAP-Monitoring-3.pdf
https://www.michigan.gov/treasury/-/media/Project/Websites/treasury/MSB/CAP-Monitoring/CAP-Monitoring-6/822270-City-of-Southgate--Police--Fire-Retiree-Health-Care--2017-OPEB-CAP-Monitoring-3.pdf
https://www.michigan.gov/treasury/-/media/Project/Websites/treasury/MSB/CAP-Monitoring/CAP-Monitoring-6/822270-City-of-Southgate--Police--Fire-Retiree-Health-Care--2017-OPEB-CAP-Monitoring-3.pdf
https://www.michigan.gov/treasury/-/media/Project/Websites/treasury/MSB/CAP-Monitoring/CAP-Monitoring-6/822290-City-of-Trenton---OPEB---2017-CAP-Monitoring.pdf
https://www.michigan.gov/treasury/-/media/Project/Websites/treasury/MSB/CAP-Monitoring/CAP-Monitoring-6/632240-City-of-Walled-Lake-2019-OPEB-CAP-Monitoring-2-2024.pdf


Treasury Recommendation 
Redford Charter Township OPEB 1 Corrective Action Plan (CAP) Monitoring Compliance Certification 

Primary Government 821080 

 

 

Source: Retirement Report Fiscal Year, Audited Financial Statements 

Staff Recommendation:  
Compliance for the General Employees OPEB corrective action plan monitoring certification of 

compliance submitted by Redford Charter Township. If voted as compliant by the Board, Treasury and 

the Board will continue to monitor them for compliance per Public Act 202 of 2017 and continued 

implementation of their corrective action plan.  

Underfunded Status 
Is the local government addressing underfunded status according to originally approved plan? 

• Yes, Redford Charter Township is addressing underfunded status by fiscal year 2048 as projected 

in originally approved plan  

 

Substantial Changes 
CAP Changes Implemented: 

• In 2019 the Township began making additional contributions above Pay-Go. In FY 21 thru 24 the 

township made additional contributions totaling $4.45 million. Eliminated traditional retiree 

health care for employees hired after 1/1/2023. Negotiations increased the amount employees 

pay towards OPEB. 

CAP Changes Not Implemented: 

• None 

Additional Changes Implemented 

• None 

 

Revised Corrective Action Plan Submitted? No 

 

Name 
of 
Systems 

Type of 
System 

Assets Liabilities Funded 
Ratio 

ADC Revenues ADC/Revenue CAP 
required? 

MERS Pension $32,243,623 $59,469,031 54.2% $2,811,423 

$62,216,955 

14.5% 

YES 

PFRS 

Pension 

$77,186,681 $128,169,181 60.2% $6,200,857 YES 

GRS OPEB $8,672,717 $27,293,381 31.8% $3,275,653 
17.1% 

YES 

PFRS OPEB $14,660,946 $72,951,175 20.1% $7,392,277 YES 

Total  $132,763,967 $287,882,768  $19,680,210 $62,216,955 31.6%  



Treasury Recommendation 
Redford Charter Township OPEB 1 Corrective Action Plan (CAP) Monitoring Compliance Certification 

Primary Government 821080 

 

Sustainability 
Highest combined annual employer contribution over the next 5 years? 

• Fiscal Year: 2024 

• Percentage of Revenues: 25.2% 

 

Do the projected annual payments increase by an amount greater than an average of 5% per year 

over the next five fiscal years? 

• No 

Do the approved corrective actions listed in this plan allow for the local government to continue to 

make all required retirement payments? 

• Yes 

System Status for All Divisions: Closed 

Plan size: members 223 

• Inactive employees or beneficiaries currently receiving benefits: 137 

• Inactive employees entitled to but not yet receiving benefits: 0 

• Active employees: 86 

Corrective Action Plan Monitoring Criteria: 
Underfunded Status:  

• Redford Charter Township has Met the Board’s published monitoring criteria for underfunded 

status. 

 

Substantial Changes: 

• Redford Charter Township has Met the Board’s published monitoring criteria for substantial 

changes. 

 

Sustainability:  

• Redford Charter Township has Partially Met the Board’s published monitoring criteria for 

sustainability. 

 

Supplemental Information: 
Redford Township has 2 OPEB systems and 1 pension system (MERS) with CAPS being monitored. The 

2024 Annual Retirement Report shows the Police & Fire pension did not trigger as underfunded.  

2024 received MI Local Retirement Grant $1,460,925. 2023 received the Protecting MI Pension Grant 

$2,093581 



Treasury Recommendation 
Redford Charter Township OPEB 1 Corrective Action Plan (CAP) Monitoring Compliance Certification 

Primary Government 821080 

 

 

 



Treasury Recommendation 
Redford Charter Township OPEB 1 Corrective Action Plan (CAP) Monitoring Compliance Certification 

Primary Government 821080 

 

 

The Community Engagement and Finance Division (CEFD) contact: 



Treasury Recommendation 
Redford Charter Township OPEB 2 Corrective Action Plan (CAP) Monitoring Compliance Certification 

Primary Government 821080 

 

 

Source: Retirement Report Fiscal Year, Audited Financial Statements 

Staff Recommendation:  
Compliance for the Police & Fire OPEB corrective action plan monitoring certification of compliance 

submitted by Redford Charter Township. If voted as compliant by the Board, Treasury and the Board will 

continue to monitor them for compliance per Public Act 202 of 2017 and continued implementation of 

their corrective action plan.  

Underfunded Status 
Is the local government addressing underfunded status according to originally approved plan? 

• Yes, Redford Charter Township is addressing underfunded status by fiscal year 2048 as projected 

in originally approved plan  

 

Substantial Changes 
CAP Changes Implemented: 

• In 2019 Township began making additional contributions above Pay-Go. Negotiated increased 

amount for employees' contributions, eliminated traditional retiree health care and moved to 

RHSA model. 

CAP Changes Not Implemented: 

• None 

Additional Changes Implemented 

• None 

 

Revised Corrective Action Plan Submitted? No 

 

Name 
of 
Systems 

Type of 
System 

Assets Liabilities Funded 
Ratio 

ADC Revenues ADC/Revenue CAP 
required? 

MERS Pension $32,243,623 $59,469,031 54.2% $2,811,423 

$62,216,955 

14.5% 

YES 

PFRS 

Pension 

$77,186,681 $128,169,181 60.2% $6,200,857 YES 

GRS OPEB $8,672,717 $27,293,381 31.8% $3,275,653 
17.1% 

YES 

PFRS OPEB $14,660,946 $72,951,175 20.1% $7,392,277 YES 

Total  $132,763,967 $287,882,768  $19,680,210 $62,216,955 31.6%  



Treasury Recommendation 
Redford Charter Township OPEB 2 Corrective Action Plan (CAP) Monitoring Compliance Certification 

Primary Government 821080 

 

Sustainability 
Highest combined annual employer contribution over the next 5 years? 

• Fiscal Year: 2024 

• Percentage of Revenues: 25.2% 

 

Do the projected annual payments increase by an amount greater than an average of 5% per year 

over the next five fiscal years? 

Do the approved corrective actions listed in this plan allow for the local government to continue to 

make all required retirement payments? 

• Yes 

System Status for All Divisions: Closed 

Plan size: members 256 

• Inactive employees or beneficiaries currently receiving benefits: 166 

• Inactive employees entitled to but not yet receiving benefits: 0 

• Active employees: 90 

Corrective Action Plan Monitoring Criteria: 
Underfunded Status:  

• Redford Charter Township has Met the Board’s published monitoring criteria for underfunded 

status. 

 

Substantial Changes: 

• Redford Charter Township has Met the Board’s published monitoring criteria for substantial 

changes. 

 

Sustainability:  

• Redford Charter Township has Partially Met the Board’s published monitoring criteria for 

sustainability. 

 

Supplemental Information: 
Redford Township has 2 OPEB systems and 1 pension system (MERS) with CAPS being monitored. The 

2024 Annual Retirement Report shows the Police & Fire pension did not trigger as underfunded.  

2024 received MI Local Retirement Grant $1,460,925. 2023 received the Protecting MI Pension Grant 

$2,093581 



Treasury Recommendation 
Redford Charter Township OPEB 2 Corrective Action Plan (CAP) Monitoring Compliance Certification 

Primary Government 821080 

 

 



Treasury Recommendation 
Redford Charter Township OPEB 2 Corrective Action Plan (CAP) Monitoring Compliance Certification 

Primary Government 821080 

 

 

 

The Community Engagement and Finance Division (CEFD) contact: 
•  



Treasury Recommendation 
Redford Charter Township Pension 2 Corrective Action Plan (CAP) Monitoring Compliance Certification 

Primary Government 821080 

 

 

Source: Retirement Report Fiscal Year, Audited Financial Statements 

Staff Recommendation:  
Compliance for the Police and Fire Employees Pension corrective action plan monitoring certification of 

compliance submitted by Redford Charter Township. If voted as compliant by the Board, Treasury and 

the Board will continue to monitor them for compliance per Public Act 202 of 2017 and continued 

implementation of their corrective action plan.  

Underfunded Status 
Is the local government addressing underfunded status according to originally approved plan? 

• Yes, Redford Charter Township is addressing underfunded status by fiscal year 2031 as projected 

in originally approved plan  

 

Substantial Changes 
CAP Changes Implemented: 

• The Township continues to make ADC payments in full each year and remains on the same 

closed amortization schedule that brings them to 100% funding by FY 2038. 

CAP Changes Not Implemented: 

• None 

Additional Changes Implemented 

• None 

 

Revised Corrective Action Plan Submitted? No 

 

Sustainability 
Highest combined annual employer contribution over the next 5 years? 

Name 
of 
Systems 

Type of 
System 

Assets Liabilities Funded 
Ratio 

ADC Revenues ADC/Revenue CAP 
required? 

MERS Pension $32,243,623 $59,469,031 54.2% $2,811,423 

$62,216,955 

14.5% 

YES 

PFRS 

Pension 

$77,186,681 $128,169,181 60.2% $6,200,857 YES 

GRS OPEB $8,672,717 $27,293,381 31.8% $3,275,653 
17.1% 

YES 

PFRS OPEB $14,660,946 $72,951,175 20.1% $7,392,277 YES 

Total  $132,763,967 $287,882,768  $19,680,210 $62,216,955 31.6%  



Treasury Recommendation 
Redford Charter Township Pension 2 Corrective Action Plan (CAP) Monitoring Compliance Certification 

Primary Government 821080 

 

• Fiscal Year: 2024 

• Percentage of Revenues: 25.2% 

 

Do the projected annual payments increase by an amount greater than an average of 5% per year 

over the next five fiscal years? 

• No 

Do the approved corrective actions listed in this plan allow for the local government to continue to 

make all required retirement payments? 

• Yes 

System Status for All Divisions: Open 

Plan size: members 279 

• Inactive employees or beneficiaries currently receiving benefits: 190 

• Inactive employees entitled to but not yet receiving benefits: 1 

• Active employees: 88 

Corrective Action Plan Monitoring Criteria: 
Underfunded Status:  

• Redford Charter Township has Met the Board’s published monitoring criteria for underfunded 

status. 

 

Substantial Changes: 

• Redford Charter Township has Met the Board’s published monitoring criteria for substantial 

changes. 

 

Sustainability:  

• Redford Charter Township has Partially Met the Board’s published monitoring criteria for 

sustainability. 

 

Supplemental Information: 
2024 5572: Police&Fire Pension does not trigger underfunded, funded 60.2%, ADC/GovRev 14.5%. 

Redford Township has 2 OPEB systems and 1 pension system (MERS) with CAPS being monitored.  

2024 received MI Local Retirement Grant $1,460,925. 2023 received the Protecting MI Pension Grant 

$2,093581 



Treasury Recommendation 
Redford Charter Township Pension 2 Corrective Action Plan (CAP) Monitoring Compliance Certification 

Primary Government 821080 

 

 

 

The Community Engagement and Finance Division (CEFD) contact: 



Treasury Recommendation 
City of Southgate OPEB 1 Corrective Action Plan (CAP) Monitoring Compliance Certification 

Primary Government 822270 

Source: Retirement Report Fiscal Year, Audited Financial Statements 

Staff Recommendation: 
Compliance for the Southgate Municipal Employees Retiree Healthcare OPEB corrective action plan 

monitoring certification of compliance submitted by City of Southgate. If voted as compliant by the 

Board, Treasury and the Board will continue to monitor them for compliance per Public Act 202 of 2017 

and continued implementation of their corrective action plan.  

Underfunded Status 
Is the local government addressing underfunded status according to originally approved plan? 

• Yes, City of Southgate is addressing underfunded status by fiscal year 2038 as projected in

originally approved plan

Substantial Changes 
CAP Changes Implemented: 

• The City closed both pension and retiree healthcare benefits to employees hired after 2008. The

City continues to make its payments for both pension and retiree healthccare with additional

payments for OPEB. New retirees are now paying 5% of their health care premiums. Retirees

age 65 and eligible for Medicare are no longer receiving health care benefits from the City.

CAP Changes Not Implemented: 

• None

Additional Changes Implemented 

• None

Revised Corrective Action Plan Submitted? No 

Name of 
Systems 

Type of 
System 

Assets Liabilities Funded 
Ratio 

ADC Revenues ADC/Revenue CAP 
required? 

Gen 
Employee 
Retirement 

Pension $19,676,205 $33,438,991 58.8% $1,259,604 

$41,306,897 

15.3% 

YES 

Police and 
Fire 
Retirement 

Pension 

$62,855,231 $85,925,538 73.2% $5,074,574 NO 

Gen Empl 
OPEB 

OPEB $4,309,320 $18,654,390 23.1% $1,603,906 
11.9% 

YES  

Police and 
Fire OPEB 

OPEB 
$4,609,227 $41,519,673 11.1% $3,299,169 YES  

Total $91,449,983 $179,538,592 $11,237,253 $41,306,897 27.2% 



Treasury Recommendation 
City of Southgate OPEB 1 Corrective Action Plan (CAP) Monitoring Compliance Certification 

Primary Government 822270 

 

 

Sustainability 
Highest combined annual employer contribution over the next 5 years? 

• Fiscal Year: 2027 

• Percentage of Revenues: 23.4% 

 

Do the projected annual payments increase by an amount greater than an average of 5% per year 

over the next five fiscal years? 

• No 

Do the approved corrective actions listed in this plan allow for the local government to continue to 

make all required retirement payments? 

• Yes 

System Status for All Divisions: Closed 

Plan size: members 105 

• Inactive employees or beneficiaries currently receiving benefits: 77 

• Inactive employees entitled to but not yet receiving benefits: 1 

• Active employees: 27 

Corrective Action Plan Monitoring Criteria: 
Underfunded Status:  

• City of Southgate has Met the Board’s published monitoring criteria for underfunded status. 

 

Substantial Changes: 

• City of Southgate has Met the Board’s published monitoring criteria for substantial changes. 

 

Sustainability:  

• City of Southgate has Partially Met the Board’s published monitoring criteria for sustainability. 

 

Supplemental Information: 
Treasury was unable to verify all data that was submitted by the City but data seems in line with audit 

and previously submitted monitoring. Treasury created Sustainability worksheet.  

Retirement costs remain high, over 22% ARC/GovRevenue. Past Annual Retirement Reports have 

resulted in the 2 pension systems receiving waivers. 



Treasury Recommendation 
City of Southgate OPEB 1 Corrective Action Plan (CAP) Monitoring Compliance Certification 

Primary Government 822270 

The Community Engagement and Finance Division (CEFD) contact: 

Total Pension ADC (All 

Systems)

Additional Pension 

Contributions (All 

Systems)

Total OPEB Benefit 

Payment Amount (All 

Systems)

Additional OPEB 

Contributions (All 

Systems)

2024 $41,306,897 #REF!

2025 $6,508,387 $500,000 $2,297,644 $387,000 $42,133,035 $0 23.0%

2026 $6,737,755 $500,000 $2,343,597 $387,000 $42,975,696 $0 23.2% 2.8%

2027 $6,979,110 $500,000 $2,390,470 $387,000 $43,835,210 $0 23.4% 2.9%

2028 $7,142,492 $500,000 $2,438,279 $387,000 $44,711,914 $0 23.4% 2.1%

2029 $7,307,942 $500,000 $2,487,045 $387,000 $45,606,152 $0 23.4% 2.0%

Projected Annual 

Revenue Growth 

(Please select)

2%

Average Annual 

Retirement Cost 

Increase

2.5%

Annual 

Retirement 

Cost Increase

Projected Retirement 

Contributions as a 

Percent of Revenues

Corrective Action Plan Monitoring Certification of Compliance: Section 4 Sustainability Certification Worksheet
Instructions

Pension Payments OPEB Payments

Fiscal Year

Projected (Actual) 

Governmental 

Revenues

Projected Enterprise Funds 

used for Retirement Costs



Treasury Recommendation 
City of Southgate OPEB 2 Corrective Action Plan (CAP) Monitoring Compliance Certification 

Primary Government 822270 

Source: Retirement Report Fiscal Year, Audited Financial Statements 

Staff Recommendation: 
Compliance for the Southgate Police & Fire Retiree Healthcare OPEB corrective action plan monitoring 

certification of compliance submitted by City of Southgate. If voted as compliant by the Board, Treasury 

and the Board will continue to monitor them for compliance per Public Act 202 of 2017 and continued 

implementation of their corrective action plan.  

Underfunded Status 
Is the local government addressing underfunded status according to originally approved plan? 

• Yes, City of Southgate is addressing underfunded status by fiscal year 2038 as projected in

originally approved plan

Substantial Changes 
CAP Changes Implemented: 

• The City closed both pension and retiree health care benefits to employees hired after 2008. The

City continues to make payments for both pension and retiree health care with additional

payments for OPEB. New retirees now pay 5% of their health care premiums. Retirees age 65

and eligible for Medicare are no longer receiving health care benefits from the City.

CAP Changes Not Implemented: 

• None

Additional Changes Implemented 

• None

Revised Corrective Action Plan Submitted? No 

Name of 
Systems 

Type of 
System 

Assets Liabilities Funded 
Ratio 

ADC Revenues ADC/Revenue CAP 
required? 

Gen 
Employee 
Retirement 

Pension $19,676,205 $33,438,991 58.8% $1,259,604 

$41,306,897 

15.3% 

YES 

Police and 
Fire 
Retirement 

Pension 

$62,855,231 $85,925,538 73.2% $5,074,574 NO 

Gen Empl 
OPEB 

OPEB $4,309,320 $18,654,390 23.1% $1,603,906 
11.9% 

YES  

Police and 
Fire OPEB 

OPEB 
$4,609,227 $41,519,673 11.1% $3,299,169 YES  

Total $91,449,983 $179,538,592 $11,237,253 $41,306,897 27.2% 



Treasury Recommendation 
City of Southgate OPEB 2 Corrective Action Plan (CAP) Monitoring Compliance Certification 

Primary Government 822270 
 

Sustainability 
Highest combined annual employer contribution over the next 5 years? 

• Fiscal Year: 2027 

• Percentage of Revenues: 23.4% 

 

Do the projected annual payments increase by an amount greater than an average of 5% per year 

over the next five fiscal years? 

• No 

Do the approved corrective actions listed in this plan allow for the local government to continue to 

make all required retirement payments? 

• Yes 

System Status for All Divisions: Closed 

Plan size: members 133 

• Inactive employees or beneficiaries currently receiving benefits: 93 

• Inactive employees entitled to but not yet receiving benefits: 1 

• Active employees: 39 

Corrective Action Plan Monitoring Criteria: 
Underfunded Status:  

• City of Southgate has Met the Board’s published monitoring criteria for underfunded status. 

 

Substantial Changes: 

• City of Southgate has Met the Board’s published monitoring criteria for substantial changes. 

 

Sustainability:  

• City of Southgate has Partially Met the Board’s published monitoring criteria for sustainability. 

 

Supplemental Information: 
Treasury was unable to verify all data that was submitted by the City, but data seems in line with audit 

and previously submitted monitoring. Treasury created the Sustainability worksheet.  

Retirement costs remain high, over 22% ARC/GovRevenue. Past Annual Retirement Reports have 

resulted in the 2 pension systems receiving waivers. 



Treasury Recommendation 
City of Southgate OPEB 2 Corrective Action Plan (CAP) Monitoring Compliance Certification 

Primary Government 822270 

The Community Engagement and Finance Division (CEFD) contact: 

Total Pension ADC (All 

Systems)

Additional Pension 

Contributions (All 

Systems)

Total OPEB Benefit 

Payment Amount (All 

Systems)

Additional OPEB 

Contributions (All 

Systems)

2024 $41,306,897 #REF!

2025 $6,508,387 $500,000 $2,297,644 $387,000 $42,133,035 $0 23.0%

2026 $6,737,755 $500,000 $2,343,597 $387,000 $42,975,696 $0 23.2% 2.8%

2027 $6,979,110 $500,000 $2,390,470 $387,000 $43,835,210 $0 23.4% 2.9%

2028 $7,142,492 $500,000 $2,438,279 $387,000 $44,711,914 $0 23.4% 2.1%

2029 $7,307,942 $500,000 $2,487,045 $387,000 $45,606,152 $0 23.4% 2.0%

Projected Annual 

Revenue Growth 

(Please select)

2%

Average Annual 

Retirement Cost 

Increase

2.5%

Annual 

Retirement 

Cost Increase

Projected Retirement 

Contributions as a 

Percent of Revenues

Corrective Action Plan Monitoring Certification of Compliance: Section 4 Sustainability Certification Worksheet
Instructions

Pension Payments OPEB Payments

Fiscal Year

Projected (Actual) 

Governmental 

Revenues

Projected Enterprise Funds 

used for Retirement Costs



Treasury Recommendation 
City of Trenton OPEB Corrective Action Plan (CAP) Monitoring Compliance Certification 

Primary Government 822290 

Source: Retirement Report Fiscal Year, Audited Financial Statements 

Staff Recommendation: 
Compliance for the OPEB corrective action plan monitoring certification of compliance submitted by City 

of Trenton. If voted as compliant by the Board, Treasury and the Board will continue to monitor them 

for compliance per Public Act 202 of 2017 and continued implementation of their corrective action plan.  

Underfunded Status 
Is the local government addressing underfunded status according to originally approved plan? 

• Yes, City of Trenton is addressing underfunded status by fiscal year 2045 as projected in

originally approved plan

Substantial Changes 
CAP Changes Implemented: 

• The City of Trenton has been making additional payments of $50,000 each year since the CAP

was approved. The City was awarded $712,790 from the Michigan Local Retirement Grant in

September 2024 with 100% of that amount going toward the underfunded OPEB plan.

CAP Changes Not Implemented: 

• None

Additional Changes Implemented 

• None

Revised Corrective Action Plan Submitted? No 

Sustainability 
Highest combined annual employer contribution over the next 5 years? 

Name of 
Systems 

Type of 
System 

Assets Liabilities Funded 
Ratio 

ADC Revenues ADC/Revenue CAP 
required? 

MERS Pension $32,027,197 $48,225,473 66.4% $2,499,998 

$30,786,278 
14.6% 

NO 

Police & 
Fire 
Pension 

Pension 

$52,783,390 $72,152,770 73.2% $2,006,294 NO 

OPEB OPEB $18,792,891 $47,809,570 39.3% $3,542,155 11.5% YES 

Total $18,792,891 $47,809,570 $3,542,155 $30,786,278 26.1% 



Treasury Recommendation 
City of Trenton OPEB Corrective Action Plan (CAP) Monitoring Compliance Certification 

Primary Government 822290 

• Fiscal Year: 2026

• Percentage of Revenues: 23.1%

Do the projected annual payments increase by an amount greater than an average of 5% per year 

over the next five fiscal years? 

• No

Do the approved corrective actions listed in this plan allow for the local government to continue to 

make all required retirement payments? 

• Yes

System Status for All Divisions: Closed 

Plan size: members 318 

• Inactive employees or beneficiaries currently receiving benefits: 184

• Inactive employees entitled to but not yet receiving benefits: 0

• Active employees: 134

Corrective Action Plan Monitoring Criteria: 
Underfunded Status: 

• City of Trenton has Met the Board’s published monitoring criteria for underfunded status.

Substantial Changes: 

• City of Trenton has Met the Board’s published monitoring criteria for substantial changes.

Sustainability: 

• City of Trenton has Partially Met the Board’s published monitoring criteria for sustainability.

Supplemental Information: 
FY 2024 5572 OPEB 39.3% Funded, 11.5% ARC/GovRev. 2 Pension systems do not trigger as 

underfunded.  



Treasury Recommendation 
City of Trenton OPEB Corrective Action Plan (CAP) Monitoring Compliance Certification 

Primary Government 822290 



Treasury Recommendation 
City of Trenton OPEB Corrective Action Plan (CAP) Monitoring Compliance Certification 

Primary Government 822290 

 

 



Treasury Recommendation 
City of Trenton OPEB Corrective Action Plan (CAP) Monitoring Compliance Certification 

Primary Government 822290 

 

 

 

The Community Engagement and Finance Division (CEFD) contact: 

Total Pension ADC (All 

Systems)

Additional Pension 

Contributions (All 

Systems)

Total OPEB Benefit 

Payment Amount (All 

Systems)

Additional OPEB 

Contributions (All 

Systems)

2023 $27,814,575 #REF!

2024 $4,506,292 $2,005,393 $50,000 $28,370,867 23.1%

2025 $5,000,391 $1,676,937 $50,000 $28,938,284 23.2% 2.5%

2026 $5,170,680 $1,751,408 $50,000 $29,517,050 23.6% 3.6%

2027 $5,170,680 $1,744,921 $50,000 $30,107,390 23.1% -0.1%

2028 $5,170,680 $1,778,229 $50,000 $30,709,538 22.8% 0.5%

Projected Annual 

Revenue Growth 

(Please select)

2%

Average Annual 

Retirement Cost 

Increase

1.6%

Annual 

Retirement 

Cost Increase

Projected Retirement 

Contributions as a 

Percent of Revenues

Corrective Action Plan Monitoring Certification of Compliance: Section 4 Sustainability Certification Worksheet
Instructions

Pension Payments OPEB Payments

Fiscal Year

Projected (Actual) 

Governmental 

Revenues

Projected Enterprise Funds 

used for Retirement Costs



Treasury Recommendation 
City of Walled Lake OPEB Corrective Action Plan (CAP) Monitoring Compliance Certification 

Primary Government 632240 

Source: Retirement Report Fiscal Year, Audited Financial Statements 

Staff Recommendation: 
Compliance for the Walled Lake Retiree Health Care Plan OPEB corrective action plan monitoring 

certification of compliance submitted by City of Walled Lake. If voted as compliant by the Board, 

Treasury and the Board will continue to monitor them for compliance per Public Act 202 of 2017 and 

continued implementation of their corrective action plan.  

Underfunded Status 
Is the local government addressing underfunded status according to originally approved plan? 

• Yes, City of Walled Lake is addressing underfunded status by fiscal year 2030 as projected in

originally approved plan

Substantial Changes 
CAP Changes Implemented: 

• The city continues to meet its annual obligations to retirees and maintains a defined

contribution retirement plan for all new employees. The city continues discussions to buy out

retirees and otherwise to reduce the monthly benefits.

CAP Changes Not Implemented: 

• None

Additional Changes Implemented 

• None

Revised Corrective Action Plan Submitted? No 

Name of 
Systems 

Type of 
System 

Assets Liabilities Funded 
Ratio 

ADC Revenues ADC/Revenue CAP 
required? 

MERS Pension $11,296,496 $18,545,272 60.9% $1,017,019 

$12,769,501 

 8.0 % YES 

Walled 
Lake 
Retiree 
Health 
Care Plan 

OPEB - $1,335,528   0.0% $1,452,204 11.4% YES 

Total $11,296,496 $19,880,800 $2,469,223 $12,769,501 19.4% 



Treasury Recommendation 
City of Walled Lake OPEB Corrective Action Plan (CAP) Monitoring Compliance Certification 

Primary Government 632240 

Sustainability 
Highest combined annual employer contribution over the next 5 years? 

• Fiscal Year: 2028

• Percentage of Revenues: 12.9%

Do the projected annual payments increase by an amount greater than an average of 5% per year 

over the next five fiscal years? 

• No

o N/A

Do the approved corrective actions listed in this plan allow for the local government to continue to 

make all required retirement payments? 

• Yes

System Status for All Divisions: Closed 

Plan size: members 15 

• Inactive employees or beneficiaries currently receiving benefits: 13

• Inactive employees entitled to but not yet receiving benefits: 2

• Active employees: 0

Corrective Action Plan Monitoring Criteria: 
Underfunded Status: 

• City of Walled Lake has Met the Board’s published monitoring criteria for underfunded status.

Substantial Changes: 

• City of Walled Lake has Met the Board’s published monitoring criteria for substantial changes.

Sustainability: 

• City of Walled Lake has Met the Board’s published monitoring criteria for sustainability.

Supplemental Information: 
FY24 Retirement Annual Report: No systems trigger as underfunded, OPEB Funded Ratio=0%, 

ARC/GovRev=11.4%. The City received the 2023 Protecting MI Pension Grant $4,365,124.  



Treasury Recommendation 
City of Walled Lake OPEB Corrective Action Plan (CAP) Monitoring Compliance Certification 

Primary Government 632240 



Treasury Recommendation 
City of Walled Lake OPEB Corrective Action Plan (CAP) Monitoring Compliance Certification 

Primary Government 632240 

The Community Engagement and Finance Division (CEFD) contact: 



MUNICIPAL STABILITY BOARD 
RESOLUTION 2025-7 

APPROVAL OF REQUEST FOR REMOVAL FROM CORRECTIVE ACTION 

WHEREAS, the Michigan legislature passed the Protecting Local Government Retirement 
and Benefits Act, MCL 38.2801 et. seq. (the “Act”), creating the Municipal Stability Board (the 
“Board”) for the purpose of reviewing and approving corrective action plans submitted by local 
units of government addressing the underfunded status of their municipal retirement systems 
(the “Corrective Action Plan”) as well as for monitoring compliance with those plans; 

WHEREAS, the Michigan Department of Treasury (“Treasury”) provides administrative 
services to the Board; 

WHEREAS, the Board passed “Requirements for Removal from Underfunded Status and 
Corrective Action Plan Monitoring” adopting the Corrective Action Plan Monitoring Policy and 
Procedures (the “Monitoring Procedures”); 

WHEREAS, The Board has previously approved Corrective Action Plans for the local units 
of government outlined on the attached Exhibit A (the “Local Governments”), all of which are 
now subject to the Monitoring Procedures; 

WHEREAS, the Local Governments have submitted requests to be released from the 
Board’s Monitoring Procedures;  

WHEREAS, Treasury has verified the Local Governments are no longer underfunded 
local units of government for purposes of the Act.   

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED, the Local Governments are released from the 
Monitoring Procedures and their approved Corrective Action Plans. 

Ayes: 
Nays: 
Recused: 
Lansing, Michigan 
May 21, 2025 
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DATE: May 21, 2025 

TO:  The Municipal Stability Board (the Board) 

FROM:  Local Audit and Finance Division, Department of Treasury 

SUBJECT: Request for Release from the Corrective Action Process and the Purview of 
Board   

Suggested Action: The Board motions to remove the local governments listed below from the 
corrective action process and the purview of the Board for subsequently filing the Retirement 
System Annual Report (Form 5572), showing that each local government now meets the 
funding requirements established under PA 202 of 2017 (the Act). Furthermore, each local 
government has requested removal from underfunded status per the Board’s approved 
procedures.  

I. Marquette County Road Commission
a. OPEB System – Not underfunded in FY 2023 and 2024 reporting

Requirements for Removal from Underfunded Status and Corrective Action Plan 
Monitoring: A local government in corrective action for failure to meet the Act’s funding 
requirements may request to be released by the Board from the corrective action plan process 
and purview of the Board if a subsequent year’s Form 5572 shows that they now meet the Act’s 
funding requirements. The Board may vote to release these local governments from the CAP 
process and purview of the Board, thereby removing underfunded status. 

Exhibit A 

http://www.michigan.gov/Treasury


1

Harrison, Kathleen (TREASURY)

From: Dawn Solka <dsolka@marqroad.org>
Sent: Thursday, April 24, 2025 9:56 AM
To: LocalRetirementReporting
Subject: OPEB Removal from CAP Request
Attachments: Z_OPEB Request CAP Monitoring Release_2025-04-24.pdf

CAUTION: This is an External email. Please send suspicious emails to abuse@michigan.gov 

A ached is a request to have the OPEB system removed from Correc ve Ac on and the purview of the Municipal 
Stability Board. 

Thank you, 

~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~ 
Dawn A. Solka, CGFM 
Director of Finance and Administra on 
Marque e County Road Commission 
1610 North Second Street 
Ishpeming, MI 49849 
P: 906-486-4491 Ext. 102 





MUNICIPAL STABILITY BOARD 
RESOLUTION 2025-8 

COMPLIANCE WITH ANNUAL REPORTING 

WHEREAS, the Michigan legislature passed the Protecting Local Government Retirement and 
Benefits ACT, MCL 38.2801 et. seq. (the “Act”), creating the Municipal Stability Board (the “Board”) for 
the purpose of reviewing and approving corrective action plans submitted by local units of government 
addressing the underfunded status of their municipal retirement systems; 

WHEREAS, the Michigan Department of Treasury (“Treasury”) provides administrative services 
to the Board; 

WHEREAS, the Board passed “Requirements for Removal from Underfunded Status and 
Corrective Action Plan Monitoring” adopting the Corrective Action Plan Monitoring Policy and Procedures 
(the “Removal Requirements”); 

WHEREAS, MCL 38.2805(6) requires local units of government to submit an annual report to 
Treasury (Treasury Retirement System Annual Report, Form 5572) (the “Annual Report”).  

WHEREAS, the local units of government listed on Exhibit B (the “Local Governments”) failed to 
file the Annual Report and were subsequently determined to be noncompliant with the Act by the 
Board.  

WHEREAS, the Local Governments filed the Annual Reports for fiscal year 2023 and were not 
found to be underfunded pursuant to MCL 38.2805(4).  

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED, the Local Governments have sufficiently met the Removal 
Requirements; 

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED, the Board determines the Local Governments are now compliant with 
the Act and are currently no longer under the purview of the Board and not currently required to file a 
corrective action plan under MCL 38.2809. 

Ayes: 
Nays: 
Recused: 
Lansing, Michigan 
May 21, 2025 
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DATE: 

TO:  

FROM: 

May 21, 2025  

The Municipal Stability Board (the Board) 

Community Engagement and Finance Division, Department of Treasury 

SUBJECT: Removal from the Corrective Action Process and the Purview of Board 

Suggested Action: The Board motions to remove the following local governments from the 
corrective action process and the purview of the Board for subsequently filing the Retirement 
System Annual Report (Form 5572) showing that they meet the Act’s funding requirements: 

I. Grand Ledge Area Emergency Services Authority
II. Grand Rapids City Housing Commission

Requirements for Removal from Underfunded Status and Corrective Action Plan 
Monitoring: A local government in corrective action for failure to file Form 5572 may be 
released by the Board from the corrective action plan process and purview of the Board. This 
will remove the local governments underfunded status, if the local government subsequently 
filed the Form 5572 showing that they meet the Act’s funding requirements. 

Exhibit B 

http://www.michigan.gov/Treasury


MUNICIPAL STABILITY BOARD 
RESOLUTION 2025-9 

 
 

CORRECTIVE ACTION PLAN NONCOMPLIANCE 
 

WHEREAS, the Michigan legislature passed the Protecting Local Government Retirement 
and Benefits Act, MCL 38.2801 et. seq. (the “Act”), creating the Municipal Stability Board (the 
“Board”) for the purpose of reviewing and approving corrective action plans submitted by 
municipalities addressing the underfunded status of their municipal retirement systems (the 
“Corrective Action Plan”); 
 

WHEREAS, the Michigan Department of Treasury (“Treasury”) provides administrative 
services to the Board; 

 
WHEREAS, the local units of government listed on Exhibit C were notified by Treasury of 

their underfunded status pursuant to MCL 38.2805 (the “Municipalities”);  
 
WHEREAS, MCL 38.2810 requires the Municipalities to submit a Corrective Action Plan 

within 180 days from the date underfunded status was determined; and      
 

 WHEREAS, the Municipalities failed to submit their Corrective Action Plans to the Board 
by the 180-day deadline.  
  

NOW THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED, the Board finds the Municipalities to be in 
noncompliance with the Act; and 

 
BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED, the Board directs the Municipalities to immediately submit 

their respective Corrective Action Plans to the Board. 
 

 
 

Ayes: 
Nays: 
Recused: 
Lansing, Michigan 
May 21, 2025 
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DATE:   May 21, 2025  
 
TO:    The Municipal Stability Board (the Board) 
 
FROM:   Local Audit and Finance Division, Department of Treasury 

  
SUBJECT:  Delinquent Corrective Action Plan(s) 
 
Suggested Action: The Board motions to notify the following local government(s) that they are 
in noncompliance with Public Act 202 of 2017 (the Act) for failure to submit a corrective action 
plan(s) to the Board within 180 days after the determination of underfunded status: 
  

I. Delta County 
a. No Retirement Submission 

II. Ionia City Housing Commission 
a. No Retirement Submission 

III. Stambaugh Township 
a. No Retirement Submission 

IV. Fruitport Charter Township 
a. No Retirement Submission 

V. Muskegon Housing Commission 
a. No Retirement Submission 

VI. District Health Department #2 Ogemaw County 
a. No Retirement Submission 

VII. Ogemaw County Emergency Medical Services Authority 
a. No Retirement Submission 

 
Corrective Action Plan Noncompliance: Per Section 10(6) of the Act, “If the board determines 
that an underfunded local unit of government is not in substantial compliance under this 
subsection, the board shall within 15 days provide notification and report to the local unit of 
government detailing the reasons for the determination of noncompliance with the corrective 
action plan. The local unit of government has 60 days from the date of the notification to 
address the determination of noncompliance.” 
 

Exhibit C 

http://www.michigan.gov/Treasury
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